. the repayment of indebtedness (including amounts outstanding under our bank
   credit facility); and

  . the acquisition or development of hotel properties.

   Pending application of the net proceeds by the operating partnership for the
foregoing purposes, the operating partnership may invest the net proceeds in
short-term interest bearing investment grade securities.

   S-22

   CAPITALIZATION

   In the following table we set forth our capitalization as of September 8,
2000 on an historical basis and on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the
transactions described under "Pro Forma Financial Information" that have
occurred or are expected to occur subsequent to September 8, 2000, including
the issuance and sale of the Class C preferred stock offered hereby, as if such
transactions had occurred as of September 8, 2000. The following table should
be read in conjunction with our condensed consolidated financial statements and
the notes thereto as of September 8, 2000 incorporated by reference in the
accompanying prospectus and "Pro Forma Financial Information" beginning on
page S-24.

   As of September 8, 2000
   -------------------------------
   Pro
   Historical   Forma(1)
   -------------   ------------
   (unaudited, in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   188   $   200
   ============   ============
Debt
  Senior notes of the operating
   partnership
   7 7/8% Series A Senior
   Notes due 2005.....   500   500
   7 7/8% Series B Senior
   Notes due 2008.....   1,194 (2)   1,194 (2)
   8.45% Series C Senior Notes
   due 2008.....   499 (3)   499 (3)
   8 3/8% Series E Senior
   Notes due 2006.....   300   300
   9 1/4% Series F Senior
   Notes due 2007.....   --   250
  Other senior notes.....   47   47
  Mortgage debt.....   2,289   2,289
  Bank credit facility(4).....   176   190
  Other debt.....   96   96
   ------------   ------------
Total debt.....   5,101   5,365
   ------------   ------------
Minority interest(5).....   431   411
Company-obligated mandatorily
 redeemable convertible
 preferred securities of a
 subsidiary trust whose sole
 assets are the convertible
 subordinated debentures due
 2026 (QUIPs).....   475   475
Shareholders' equity
  Class A Cumulative Redeemable
   Preferred Stock (liquidation
   preference $25.00 per share),
   4.16 million shares issued
   and outstanding.....   100   100
  Class B Cumulative Redeemable
   Preferred Stock (liquidation
   preference $25.00 per
   share), 4 million shares
   issued and outstanding.....   96   96
  Class C Cumulative Redeemable
   Preferred Stock (liquidation
   preference $25.00 per share)
   0 and 3 million shares
   issued and outstanding,
   historical and pro forma,
   respectively.....   --   72
  Common Stock, $.01 par value
   per share, 750 million
   shares authorized;
   220.8 million shares and
   232.2 million shares issued
   and outstanding, historical
   and pro forma, respectively
   .....   2   2
  Additional paid-in
   capital(5).....   1,822   1,842